systems in Rwanda, Ethiopia, and Brazil. The company also invests in undertakings like Africa Improved Foods and Project B.E.N.
(Better Eggs for Nutrition) to contribute to sustainable nutrition solutions in Africa and beyond.

The safety, health and well-being of our employees is our key priority and is anchored in our new Safety, Health and
Environment (SHE) policy. The attention for safety & health focuses on three areas to ensure that they are embedded across
our organization. It is our mission to provide an injury-free, healthy and secure workplace to everyone working in dsm-
firmenich. As part of the merger process, new company targets on these three areas are under development. The first target
to be set under this process is the frequency index Total Recordable Incident Rate for employees and contractors.

13/21

Reconciliation table figures on an IFRS basis to pro forma

The table below provides a reconciliation between the figures on an IFRS basis to the ones presented on a pro forma basis.

For the definitions applied, please refer to the section Definitions below.

Reconciliation figures on an IFRS basis to pro forma

in € millions
FY

2023¹

Firmenich
January 1 - May

8

Inter-
company

eliminations
Pro forma

FY 2023²

Sales 10,627  1,697  (14) 12,310
Adj. EBITDA 1,443  334  -   1,777
Core adj. EBIT 614  236  -   850
Core adj. net profit 380  175  -   555
Adj. gross operating free cash flow 856  143  -   999

 FY 2023¹

Firmenich
January 1

- May 8

Adj.
avg.

number
of

shares
Tax

adjustments
Pro forma

FY 2023²
Core adj. net profit continuing operations available to holders
of ordinary shares (in € millions) 358 128³  53 539⁴
Average number of ordinary shares outstanding (x millions) 233.2  31.9⁵  265.1
Core adj. EPS (in €) 1.54   2.03

1 Represents the figures on an IFRS basis, including the Firmenich results as of the merger date May 8, 2023.
2 Represents the figures on a pro forma basis, including the Firmenich results as if the merger had occurred on 1 January 2022. The pro forma figures represent the